
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Pete Martens, Committee 
Manager Planning & Regulatory on 01432 260248 or e-mail 
pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 8 May 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Committee Manager Planning & Regulatory 
Tel: 01432 260248 
Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the public 
interest; and 

b)  the matter affects your financial interests or 
relates to a licensing or regulatory matter; 
and 

c)  the interest does not fall within one of the 
exempt categories at paragraph 10(2)(c) of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
What do I need to do if I have a prejudicial 
interest? 
 

If you have a prejudicial interest you must withdraw 
from the meeting. However, under paragraph 12(2) 
of the Code of Conduct, if members of the public 
are allowed to make representations, give evidence 
or answer questions about that matter, you may 
also make representations as if you were a 
member of the public. However, you must withdraw 
from the meeting once you have made your 
representations and before any debate starts. 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor JW Hope MBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor RC Hunt 
  

Councillor CM Bartrum  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor BA Durkin  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor PJ McCaull  
Councillor C Nicholls  
Councillor FM Norman  
Councillor GA Powell  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  8 MAY 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. DISCHARGE OF GUARDIANSHIP UNDER THE MENTAL HEALTH ACT 

1983   
1 - 4  

   
 To consider the Council’s function in relation to Discharge of Guardianship 

under the Mental Health Act 1983 and whether it should be delegated to the 
Regulatory Sub-Committee. 
 

 

   
5. REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM   5 - 8  
   
 To note the main activities of the Community Protection Team for the period 

1st October 2011 – 31st March 2012. 
 

 

   
6. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & 

TRADING STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE   
9 - 54  

   
 To note the main regulatory activities of the Council’s Environmental Health 

& Trading Standards (EHTS) service for the full year 2011/12 (period 1st 
April 2011 – 31st March 2012) 
 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

John Howarth Principal Lawyer (01432) 260217 
  

Council or Committee Report template 10Nov11 
  

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 MAY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: DISCHARGE OF GUARDIANSHIP UNDER 
THE MENTAL HEALTH ACT 1983 

REPORT BY:  Principal Lawyer 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To request that Regulatory Committee delegates the Council’s function in relation to Discharge of 
Guardianship under the Mental Health Act 1983 to the Regulatory Sub-Committee. 

Recommendation 

 THAT: 

 The Committee notes that it will carry out the Council’s functions in relation to 
Discharge of Guardianship under the Mental Health Act 1983 and delegates this 
function to the Regulatory Sub Committee.  

Key Points Summary 

• A Local Social Services Authority (LSSA) has duties and powers in relation to Guardianship 
under the Mental Health Act 1983. The Council is the LSSA for Herefordshire 

• By virtue of the Mental Health Act 1983 and the statutory Code of Practice the Council has a 
power to discharge a patient from Guardianship. 

• The Council must consider whether to use its power of discharge whenever a renewal of 
Guardianship takes place. 

• No arrangements are in place to enable the Council to carry out its duties in this regards. This 
Recommendation rectifies the position thereby enabling the Council to comply with its statutory 
duties. 

 

Alternative Options 

1  The statutory function must be carried out by the Council; a committee of the council or sub-

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



Council or Committee report template 10Nov11 

committee of the Council. Alternative options would be for the Council to carry out the function 
or for a different committee or sub committee to be identified.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The function falls within the remit of the Regulatory Committee as ’other miscellaneous 
regulatory functions not within the remit of any other Council body’. Given the sensitive nature 
of the statutory function it should be carried out by a small number of members to comply with 
the council’s duty of confidentiality to the patients concerned. Delegating the function to the 
Sub-Committee of the Regulatory Committee would minimise the circulation of sensitive 
personal information. 

Introduction and Background 

3 Guardianship is a process prescribed by the Mental Health Act 1983 whereby a patient subject 
to the Act can be provided with care outside a hospital setting.  The Guardian has certain 
specified powers including the right to decide where the patient must live. Guardianship 
involves a considerable curtailment of the rights of the patient. An application for Guardianship 
is made by an Approved Mental Health Professional and two doctors. There are strict statutory 
criteria. The application is made to the LSSA. If the LSSA accepts the application it becomes 
the Guardian. Guardianship lasts initially for 6 months. It can be renewed for a further period 
of 6 months and subsequently renewed for 12 month periods. A patient subject to 
Guardianship has a right of Appeal to the Mental Health Review Tribunal.  

4. The LSSA has a power to discharge a patient from Guardianship at any time, but must 
consider the question whenever a renewal is proposed by the patient’s clinician. Whereas 
other Guardianship functions can be delegated to officers, the function of discharge of 
Guardianship may not be delegated. The function must be carried out by the LSSA, or a 
committee or sub committee of the LSSA. In Herefordshire the LSSA is the Council. This 
proposal seeks to put in place a process for the council to carry out its duties in relation to 
discharge of guardianship. The subject matter of each case is highly sensitive and 
confidential. It follows that if the council is to comply with its duties towards patients the 
information should be restricted to the smallest number of members indicating a preference for 
a sub committee to carry out the function. It follows that the public should be excluded from 
deliberations. The members of the sub committee would need training on the relevant issues 
to carry out their role effectively. Guardianship has been used relatively infrequently in 
Herefordshire in recent times. At present one patient is subject to Guardianship. 

Key Considerations 

5 The proposals for the Council to deal with its responsibilities under the provisions of the Mental 
Health Act 1983 will regularise what needs to be done, provide greater clarity and introduce a 
more flexible and robust procedure for the way in which it will be dealt with.   

Community Impact 

6 The new arrangements will not have any community impact other than providing greater clarity 
about the decision making process.   

2



Council or Committee report template 10Nov11 

Equality and Human Rights 

7 The use of Guardianship under the Mental Health Act 1983 engages Articles 5 and 8 of the 

European Convention on Human Rights. The proposal ensures that the Council complies with 

its procedural statutory duties thereby promoting the Rights of the patients involved.  

Financial Implications 

8 There are no significant financial implications to the Council. Should the Council fail in its 
statutory duties however there could be the cost of litigation and damages to aggrieved 
parties. 

Legal Implications 

9 The proposal complies with the Council’s duties under the Mental Health Act 1983   

Risk Management 

10 If the recommendation is adopted the Council will have in place a structure which complies 
with its statutory duties. There are no risks attached to this course of action. 

11 If the recommendation is not adopted and no remedial steps are taken the council would 
knowingly be in breach of its duties under the Mental Health Act. Any future use of 
Guardianship would carry the risk of being declared unlawful subjecting the Council to 
considerable reputational damage and the potential for financial loss in the form of the cost of 
litigation and damages to aggrieved parties. 

12 To avoid the consequences set out above the Council would have to make alternative 
arrangements for this function to be carried out by full Council; a Committee or a Sub 
Committee. 

Consultees 

13 None.  

Appendices 

14 None.  

Background Papers 

15 The Mental Health Act 1983 and the statutory Code of Practice. 

3



4



DRAFT 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Shane Hancock, Community Protection Manager on (01432) 261752 
  

Council or Committee Report template 10Nov11 
  

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 MAY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY 
PROTECTION TEAM  

REPORT BY:  SHANE HANCOCK, COMMUNITY PROTECTION 
MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To note the main activities of the Community Protection Team for the period 1st October 2011 – 31st 
March 2012 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the report be received and noted 

Key Points Summary 

The report provides the Committee with an update on the activities of the Community Protection 
Team in respect of its key roles in dealing with: 

• Fly-tipping 

• Other environmental anti-social behaviour – litter, graffiti, fly-posting, & dog fouling  

• Abandoned vehicles 

• Stray dogs 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options relevant to this information report 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The report provides the Committee with information about the main activities carried out by the 
Community Protection Team and gives the opportunity for Members to ask for any additional 
information they require. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



Council or Committee report template 10Nov11 

Report on Activity 

3 Fly-tipping 

• During the period 1 October 2011 to 31 March 2012 there were 352 incidents of fly-tipping 
recorded. The total recorded incidents in 2011/12 was 711 compared to 769 in 2010/11, 
representing a 7.5% reduction. This is the third consecutive year on year decrease in 
recorded incidents and a 16.6% reduction sinc
[...]
ivities of the Council’s Environmental Health & Trading 
Standards (EHTS) service for the full year 2011/12 (period 1st April 2011 – 31st March 2012). 

Recommendation 

 THAT: the report be received and noted. 

Key Points Summary 

The report provides the Committee with the activities of those service areas in the Council’s 
Environmental Health & Trading Standards service involved in regulatory matters, namely: 

• The ReguIatory Sub-Committee; 

• The Taxi & County Transport Badge Officers’ Panel; 

• Licensing Team; 

• Environmental Protection Team;  

• Air, Land & Water Protection Team,  

• Pest control Team 

• Gypsy Traveller Team, 

• Trading Standards Teams, 

MEETING: REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 8 MAY 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 
STANDARDS,   

HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE 
 

REPORT BY:  HEALTH & WELLBEING 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



• Environmental Health (Commercial) Team; and the 

• Animal Health & Welfare Team. 

Alternative Options 

There are no alternative options relevant to this information report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The report provides the Committee with information about the main activities and regulatory 
responsibilities within the Environmental Health & Trading Standards service and gives the 
opportunity for Members to ask for any additional information they require. 

Introduction and Background 

1. 2011/12 has been a particularly challenging year for the Council’s Environmental Health 
& Trading Standards service (EHTS), given the implementation of the comprehensive 
spending  review on the service and the subsequent budgetary savings of circa 30% 
made to date. In addition, the implementation of an end-to-end service review of all 
teams within EHTS during the autumn of 2011 was implemented on 1st January this 
year, in accordance with the corporate Organisational Design Project (OD3) principles 
laid down. This de-layered management and merged teams, making the ser
[...]
ons Talks/ other Test Purchases  

Tobacco 0 0 0 29 

 

41 

6 

EVR = TP : COO LWI PM UAS TP operations will show all  

(under J – Project) 

Alcohol 0 0 0 EVR = Inspections : C01:Tob & YP Insp Operations (looking at 
notices, etc) 

Explosives 0 0 0 CMR – Talks – TSC report 

5
1



Lottery 0 0 0  

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

Intoxicating substances 
& Lighter Refills 

0 0 0  

Offensive Weapons 0 0 0  

TOTALS 0 0 0 76  

      

7. Money saved/recovered for 
Consumers 

Monthly (£) Cumulative (£) COMMENTS  

 

 

Spreadsheet 
= £4,200.00 

Spreadsheet  

= £91,704.94 

  

 

8. Enforcement Actions 

(from legal clerk) 

Prosecutions Formal Cautions 
WW & IAN’S  

Written Warning / Infringement/Advice Notices  

No of 
Files 
issue
d 

COMMEN
TS 

 For month = 0  For month = 0 For month = 0 / Cum for yr = 14 For mth = 2  

 

 9. Enterprise Act  Written Undertaking Intermediate Order Enforcement 
Order 

 No of Files 
issued 

COMMENTS 

       

 

5
2



10.  Samples No of samples taken 

Monthly 

Cumulative for year Analyst’s 
costs (£) 
(total for 
month) 

COMMENTS  

Food 0 62    

Agriculture Act 0 46  

Safety 0 3  

Other 0 7  

 

 

5
3



54


	Agenda
	
	4 Discharge of Guardianship under the Mental Health Act 1983
	5 REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM
	6 REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 8 May 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor RC Hunt (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, C Nicholls and FM Norman 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PM Morgan 
  
  
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors BA Durkin, Brig P Jones MBE, PJ 
McCaull, FM Norman and G Powell. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

35. DISCHARGE OF GUARDIANSHIP UNDER THE MENTAL HEALTH ACT 1983   
 
A report was presented by the Principal Lawyer about the Council’s function in relation to the 
Discharge of Guardianship under the Mental Health Act 1983.  He explained the powers and 
duties of the Council as a Local Social Services Authority (LSSA); and the requirements of 
the Statutory Code of Practice relating to the Act. He outlined what was involved regarding 
the discharge a patient from Guardianship and the steps that should be taken to review or 
renew the arrangements that were in place.   
 
At present there were no formal arrangements in place to enable the Council to carry out its 
duties in this regard. A committee or Sub Committee was required to oversee matters under 
the provisions of the legislation and the proposal was for the Regulatory Committee to fulfil 
this role under its miscellaneous functions.  It was noted that Sarah Cox, Mental Health Lead, 
People’s Services commissioning would provide the Committee with further information about 
the new arrangements in due course.  The Committee decided that the arrangements for 
dealing with guardianship should be delegated to the Regulatory Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 

 The Committee notes that it will carry out the Council’s functions in relation to 
Discharge of Guardianship under the Mental Health Act 1983 and delegates this 
function to the Regulatory Sub Committee.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

36. REPORT ON ACTIVITY OF COMMUNITY PROTECTION TEAM   
 
The Committee Manager presented an information report about the main activities of the 
Community Protection Team during the past year.  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
The report of the community Protection Team be received and noted and that the 
team be thanked for the important enforcement work they were undertaking. 
 

37. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & TRADING 
STANDARDS,  HEALTH & WELLBEING SERVICE   
 
The Acting Head of Environmental Protection and Licensing presented a report about 
the main regulatory activities of Environmental Health & Trading Standards service 
during the past year. 
 
The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work which was undertaken by the 
Department. 
 
RESOLVED THAT 
The report be received and noted and that the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Team be thanked for the important work they were undertaking. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 


